

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

COLLINSVILLE POLICE PENSION
BOARD INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

v.

DISCOVERY, INC., WARNER BROS.
DISCOVERY, INC., DAVID ZASLAV, AND
GUNNAR WIEDENFELS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-08171

The Honorable Valerie E. Caproni

CLASS ACTION

TOME TODOROVSKI AND VIOLETA
TODOROVSKI, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

v.

DISCOVERY, INC., WARNER BROS.
DISCOVERY, INC., DAVID ZASLAV,
AND GUNNAR WIEDENFELS,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF
OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND STATE TEACHERS
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF OHIO FOR APPOINTMENT AS
LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. THE OHIO FUNDS’ MOTION IS TIMELY	5
B. THE OHIO FUNDS ARE THE PRESUMPTIVE LEAD PLAINTIFF AND THUS SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF	5
1. The Ohio Funds Have the Largest Financial Interest of Any Lead Plaintiff Movant.....	6
2. The Ohio Funds Satisfy Rule 23’s Typicality and Adequacy Requirements	7
a. The Funds’ Claims Are Typical.....	7
b. The Funds Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.....	8
c. The Funds Are the Type of Lead Plaintiff Envisioned by the PSLRA	9
C. THE OHIO FUNDS ARE AN APPROPRIATE “GROUP OF PERSONS” UNDER THE PSLRA	10
IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FUNDS’ SELECTION OF COUNSEL	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Allergan, Inc. Proxy Violation Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 8:14-cv-02004 (C.D. Cal.)	9
<i>In re Bank of America Corp. Sec., Deriv. and ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-md-02058 (S.D.N.Y.)	10
<i>In re Blue Apron Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 6403513 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2017)	8
<i>Canson v. WebMD Health Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 5331712 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2011)	7
<i>Francisco v. Abengoa, S.A.</i> , 2016 WL 3004664 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)	6
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2876373 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2008)	10
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1749 (E.D. Mich.)	12
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-910 (S.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-3852 (S.D.N.Y.)	9
<i>Khunt v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	7
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1744 (S.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>Nurlybaev v. ZTO Express (Cayman) Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5256769 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2017)	5
<i>Ohio Public Employees Ret. Sys. v. Fannie Mae</i> , 04-cv-1639 (D.D.C.)	11
<i>Ohio Public Employees Ret. Sys. v. Freddie Mac</i> , No. 03-cv-4261 (S.D.N.Y.)	9
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	10

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
MDL No. 1222 (S.D.N.Y.)12

Pipefitters Loc. No. 636 Defined Ben. Plan v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
275 F.R.D. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)6

In re Refco, Inc., Securities Litigation,
No. 05-cv-8626 (S.D.N.Y.).....11

Richman v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,
274 F.R.D. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)6

In re Safety-Kleen Corp. Bondholders Litig.,
No. 00-cv-1145-17 (D.S.C.)12

In re Sequans Commc 'ns S.A. Sec. Litig.,
289 F. Supp. 3d 416 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)10

Todorovski v. Discovery, Inc. et. al.,
No. 22-cv-9125 (S.D.N.Y.) (ECF No. 19).....1

In re Tyco Int'l Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
MDL No. 02-cv-1335-B (D.N.H.)11

Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.,
589 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....11

Weltz v. Lee,
199 F.R.D. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)10

Xianglin Shi v. Sina Corp.,
2005 WL 1561438 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2005)10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)6

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....9

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....9
